

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA



OFFICE OF CONSUMER ADVOCATE

555 Walnut Street, 5th Floor, Forum Place
Harrisburg, Pennsylvania 17101-1923
(717) 783-5048
800-684-6560 (in PA only)

FAX (717) 783-7152
consumer@paoca.org

May 24, 2013

Rosemary Chiavetta, Secretary
PA Public Utility Commission
Commonwealth Keystone Bldg.
400 North Street
Harrisburg, PA 17120

RE: Joint Petition of Metropolitan Edison Company,
Pennsylvania Electric Company, Pennsylvania Power
Company, and West Penn Power Company for
Approval of their Smart Meter Deployment Plan
Docket Nos. M-2013-2341990, M-2013-2341991,
M-2013-2341993, M-2013-2341994

Dear Secretary Chiavetta:

Enclosed please find the Office of Consumer Advocate's Main Brief in the above-referenced proceeding.

Copies have been served upon all parties of record as shown on the attached Certificate of Service.

Sincerely yours,

A handwritten signature in cursive script that reads "Candis A. Tunilo".

Candis A. Tunilo
Assistant Consumer Advocate
PA Attorney I.D. # 89891

Enclosures
*169701

BEFORE THE
PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION

JOINT PETITION OF METROPOLITAN : DOCKET NO. M-2013-2341990
EDISON COMPANY, PENNSYLVANIA : DOCKET NO. M-2013-2341991
ELECTRIC COMPANY, PENNSYLVANIA : DOCKET NO. M-2013-2341993
POWER COMPANY AND WEST PENN : DOCKET NO. M-2013-2341994
POWER COMPANY FOR APPROVAL OF :
THEIR SMART METER DEPLOYMENT :

MAIN BRIEF OF THE
OFFICE OF CONSUMER ADVOCATE

Christy M. Appleby
Assistant Consumer Advocate
PA Attorney I.D. #85824
E-Mail: CApplby@paoca.org

Candis A. Tunilo
Assistant Consumer Advocate
PA Attorney I.D. # 89891
E-Mail: CTunilo@paoca.org

Counsel for:
Tanya J. McCloskey
Acting Consumer Advocate

Office of Consumer Advocate
5th Floor, Forum Place
555 Walnut Street
Harrisburg, PA 17101-1923
Phone: (717) 783-5048
Fax: (717) 783-7152
Dated: May 24, 2013

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION	1
A.	Act 129 and the Implementation Order	1
B.	Procedural History	3
C.	Overview of Smart Meter Deployment Plan	4
II.	SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	6
III.	DISCUSSION	10
A.	Plan Cost Estimates	10
1.	The Companies Have Not Performed A Proper Benchmarking Analysis Of Plan Costs To Determine If Their Deployment Costs Are Reasonable	10
2.	The Companies Have Not Appropriately Addressed Cross-Jurisdictional Allocation of Plan Costs Among Their Sister Utilities In Other States	14
3.	The Companies Improperly Allocated Joint Plan Costs	16
B.	Plan Savings Estimates	17
1.	The Companies Have Not Adequately Identified Potential Savings From Smart Meter Deployment	17
2.	The Companies Have Proposed Improper Baselines for Calculating Savings	20
C.	Communications Plan	23
1.	Overview	23
2.	Early Education About The New Functionalities of Smart Meters	25
3.	Safety Educational Materials	27
4.	Customer Privacy	29
i.	Introduction	29
ii.	Principles for Release of Smart Meter Information	30
D.	Remote Disconnection	32
1.	Introduction	32
2.	Voluntary Remote Disconnection For Move-In/Move-Out	32
3.	Involuntary Termination For Non-Payment	33
E.	Cyber-Security	34
F.	West Penn CIS Costs	35

G. Legacy Meters	39
IV. CONCLUSION.....	42

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Cases

<u>Barasch v. Pa. PUC</u> , 516 Pa. 142, 532 A.2d 325 (1987).....	38
<u>Duquesne Light Co. v. Barasch</u> , 488 U.S. 299 (1989).....	38

Administrative Decisions

<u>Joint Application of West Penn Power Company d/b/a Allegheny Power, Trans-Allegheny Interstate Line Company and FirstEnergy Corp. for a Certificate of Public Convenience under Section 1102(a)(3) of the Public Utility Code approving a Change of Control of West Penn Power Company and Trans-Allegheny Interstate Line Company</u> , Docket Nos. A-2010-2176520, A-2010-2176732, Order (March 8, 2011).....	38
<u>Joint Petition of Metropolitan Edison Company, Pennsylvania Electric Company and Pennsylvania Power Company for Approval of Smart Meter Technology Procurement and Installation Plan</u> , Docket Nos. M-2009-2123950 <i>et al.</i> , Order (June 9, 2010).....	2
<u>Joint Petition of Metropolitan Edison Company, Pennsylvania Electric Company, Pennsylvania Power Company and West Penn Power Company For Approval of Their Default Service Programs</u> , Docket Nos. P-2011-2273650, P-2011-2273668, P-2011-2273669, and P-2011-2273670.....	25
<u>Petition of West Penn Power Company for Expedited Approval of its Smart Meter Technology Procurement and Installation Plan</u> , Docket No. M-2009-2123951, Settlement (March 9, 2011).....	2, 18, 36
<u>Re: Smart Meter Procurement and Installation</u> , Docket No. M-2009-2092655, Implementation Order (June 24, 2009).....	<i>passim</i>

Statutes & Regulations

66 Pa. C.S. § 315(a).....	10
66 Pa.C.S. § 2807(f).....	1
66 Pa.C.S. § 2807(f)(2).....	1
66 Pa. C.S. § 2807(f)(1)-(f)(3).....	4
66 Pa. C.S. § 2807(f)(7).....	1, 19, 20

Miscellaneous

43 Pa. B. 419-203
